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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :'" '

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

' - '- El P4;43BEFORE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE IVAN W. SMITH

~:-.~:._
''2_-In the Matter of 1 er

'
j License No. 25-18304-01 S''-

! REICH GE0-PHYSICAL, INCORPORATED Docket No. 30-14821
1019 Arlington Drive ASLBP No. 85-508-01-0T
Billings, Montana 59101 EA-84-78

AFFIDAVIT OF BARBARA J. KAY,

| . ..
.

,

I, Barbara J. Kay, depose and say as follows:
..

1. I am the Chief Administrative Management Section, Division of

Resource Management and Administration in the NRC Region IV office

in Arlington, Texas. Included in the duties of the Administrative
.

Management Section is the maintenance of the official NRC docket

files for those Comission licensees holding nuclear material

licenses issued pursuant to 10 CFR Part 30.

(II) Y epc};
2. The .PE documents listed in ment I to this affidavit are filed

in the public record of the official NRC docket file maintained by

NRC Region IV for Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., License No. 25-18304-01,

Docket No. 30-14821.
.

3. I state that the copies of the 12 documents listed in Attachment 1

and attached hereto, are true and accurate copies of the records
!

'i

.

8508020412 850724
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| maintained by NRC Region IV in the public record described in

: paragraph 2 above.
i

i
t

!

| I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
i

j correct to the best of my knowledge.

|

I Executed on July 22, 1985
i

O

* _
- <

Barbara J. Kay

t

,

i
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f Af7'ENDI X
' N1
>

1. NRC License No. 25-18304-01 issued March 1, 1979.
i

.
2. License Application of Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. dated August 8, 1978.

!

3. Letter from Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. to Joseph M. Brown, Jr. ,'

License Management Branch, Division of Fuel Cycle and Material

Safety, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards, NRC, dated

j January 30, 1979.
!

,.

4. Letter and Notice of Violation issued to Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. ,
-

dated May 18, 1981.

5. Letter from Karl V. Seyfrit, NRC Region IV Director to Reich

Geo-Physical, Inc., dated May 21, 1981.

6. Letter from Keith A. Reich, Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., to D.B.

Spitzberg, NRC Region IV, dated August 11, 1981 (executed August

19, 1981).

7. Form NRC-241, " Report of Proposed Activities in Non-Agreement States"

submitted to NRC Region IV by Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., dated June

12, 1981.

8. Letter from Glen D. Brown, Chief, Technical Inspection Branch, NRC'

|
Region IV to Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., dated June 25, 1981.

9. Letter, Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty

issued to Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., dated August 22, 1984.
,

10. Response of Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. to Notice of Violation and

Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty, dated September 8,1984.

11. Letter, Order Imposing Civil Monetary Penalty and Appendix issued

to Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. dated October 31, 1984.

12r-NRC inspection nepors no. 40-14o41/e4-ul aaced Au3ms; 23,1991___
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p' ' y , . * - a t 8'' U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION l' age 1 cf Page

MATERIALS LICENSE.

>

| . . '
.'

|'

.. .

|
43M. and Title 10. Code of Federal Regulations. Chapter 1. Parts 30, 31, 32. 33, 34, 35, 36, 40 and 70, and in reliance or

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954. as amenced the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93|

statements and reprisentations heretofore made by the licenste, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee te
receise, acquire. pusness, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear material designated belowt to use suel
material for the purpose (s) and at the placels) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to persons authoriacc
to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Partish and to import such byproduct and source
material. This license'shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954
cs amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now c:gh:reafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

| Licensee

i 1. Feid Ccc-N ynice.1
! 3. License number 75-18304-01

! 2. .irlo P rliN-ter Prive
! Ti1Jir-e, rentane Sc) 01 4. Expiration date Pereb 31, 1984.

5. Docket orReference No.

6. Byproduct, so'urce, and/or 7. Chemical and/or physical 8. Maximum amount that licensei
special nuclear material form may possess at any one time

''
under this license

7. rcrite- 137 7. Fcale# source (CaTa A. 1 FoUTCP Of 12.".
Ir?uetrier Pofc.1 rillicurler
Vr(FP) or Gulf Fuclect
Pedel CF')

9.1.utnerne( tre

A. To be tre? for vell loccine.
~

CO TTTIO T

10. Licensed rreterirl ra." te ure? et the licenece's acYrerr stated ir Ite- ? rievc
e.M et ter ertry iob siter of the licensc< thrct? out tbc *teter cf f*cntart tr -*h

,,

W irv . .

? c licenrec ebell ec-ly eith t e crevirions of "'itle 10, Chr ter 1, Cofeh! II.
"r tices, Instrtx tio- P. en# Fe crtr to t'crkerafo' r Arrel Feauletirnr, r rt 10, oe a

In.erectierr" erv' Part 20, "Frenderck fer Frotection Ac=irFt Fe?ietion."

3 .') . Licarr# rcterial shell be tved by, or un/cr the strerviricr and in t5c thyrice.)
r:rr rence c', r ith 7. TicP.e

..

e

- - ATTAG4ML=NT l
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MATER!ALS LICENSE

,.| Supplementary Sheet License Number N W * "1

m ''T''Y "e Docket or-

Reference No.s
,

??. 7 0) Irec' rer'F ccurce retrirt.'" licarW esterirl, ett cr tFer t'v9rocar 3,
vit'. e br3 '-J ife cre-ter ther thirt's rWe r"' in are fere ot er tbrth

ner 6.r12 Fe teerv for Jertre en ~/or conte -inrtien et irtervrir ret
to cW riv renthe. 7r the r.5eene- c' e certifierte frm e terrrferr:r
i~' ire t ier- tbre e tett br.r Fecr tr?c witFir rir tretF r Prirr te t'c
trrnerer, r Eer)eA ret'rce rerrit r' frrx rnether verFOP C r3) DCt kh

riit into tier teti) tert 0f.

P) ">9 Terie#f r Je@ tert recuired h' this cen'itico r cer mt e'-1" toa

rnF mt'rcer t et tre rtorv ena Mt beine tir9 '!'re rot'rcer exce:+or'h
,

frer thir tert chal) Fe terted for Ic4rae crior te cry uee er tranrfer

to eret"cr terre t-.lcrr tl'ev hm t trer. Jer' tente# s.-it ie riv rrnthek

crier te the- Free c' i're er trene.fer.
.

" We teet Br31 N cere3e cf 6etectire t}e trePence of C. Dor riicrnet ri-> cr.

rrv*ieretive reterie) ce t e tert Fer :le. "be teet .s m )r s' ell 50 telenh

frc . the rea3e3 rourer or frc- the rtefecen of t.he 6erict in @ic' the
rwrle# rource ir rcrranently reu,ref or rtere# or Stirk cre right errer
certe:-inrtion to acetr tJ ete. Fecord.r of leet ten resulte tha31 be ke-t in
t .ite cf rictrcurier r# reintained fer intrcctien b, the Ccrrisrion.

I' t e tert revcelr the vrareer of 0.r!C5 ricrocerio er rrre of re ,ce}JehC.
corte-ir.rtion, the licen.e<+ #el) i rediately rithercu the sceled rotecc

frc- t:rc arr' d.al) cat rc i* to te 6 ectr.ter-inate? eN rereired er te he
c'ir nc9 of in accertence with Ctr'-irrien reem.letions. 7. report rbc)) bc
fiJ c ' within F oeys of the test with the D. .". FirJeFr Feattle.tcr" Cn, .icriec,,

Te-icr 7", Mfi-r of Irroection and TnforciT'ent, 61) Tyar T)ar* T'riva,
.ciiite IN, 7.rlincton, Tc cr 76r.17, veneritire: the emitrent 1"ve3W, tbc
tert rarrlte, e v) the corrective acticr. then.

7er*.c fer Iccire a.,ffer cmterinction del.1 Pc ver/crM te tha lje rreF.
er H ct cr terrors F rci* ire.11y et t erized ty t*c rt :-irrie or en5 h

tcree crt . eta:te te tcrferr FICh E{rViCGr.

34. Fee 3ce se,urcer centrinirr licerrd mterir) 6.c31 not ta crened.
.

15. "Sc Jicenrac rhal) re cre ty tele + or.tr vit*fr 74 bot'rs to the nerrest
t'. F. Ptc3 ear r tt? cterv Cerrinrien Mfict or 7ngcetien c.rd Enferce-ent t'me
3ere or rotertia3 elendo rent dc M.e)? cf Fry Fec1c8 FCL'ICC CPntainir.c-

licer.erx' rcteriel. In effition, r writter rerert FSe]) rr r#rsittef vith.in 30
fryr !cr tFr 3crt or ahtr cne? res: rec &i& r?rli incWe frierretic . renerdima

ieoten. , a runt , ) wet ier , dert'r , retW of fr-etilizatien, scaline, rdect.rcine,

erd retatient te N r)eced ir ptlic record.e.

.
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0
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' ' ' ' ',! MATERIALS LICENSE
j* Supplementary Sheet Ucense Nurther 51M3M3

.

i Docket or
* Reference N6.

! i CDmh'.e
"

I.
, '

! (cc .t rtW)
; ; ,I A-

.

' %
'

IC. 'Tr limneoc rr.y trer.c crt lieenred mtcrial nr deliver licenred .escrirl
te e carrier for trenrmrt ir *Ter6cnce 5-ith the crevitim.s of Fitic 10,:

| CF< ef Tcier:0 FWlation.%, Part 71, "rar*enin; of Fa6ioPetivc.5 terir.1| .

For 7renerort."

J7. nwr t.: rheific. ally rreviY cthr.rvisef tf this licenre, the licane ske).3
rerecer t.n? tn liccrec^ netsric] &cceritet it. Ttc r 6,1, enc ~ V c2 this licer.ce
ir eccerfenet with strte.~:nts, rentesentitient, ev r cco.^urce certaino6 ir.
r-r.licction dctef regust 0,1972 anF Inter frts~ JLnttrry 30, 1979.
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_ For tgy,ygjgfglatory Commissic

[Li ecN'.aN8M' /E2.ne.h
*

M1 3 73 by-

Date Division of Fuel Cycle end.

/"7N }kgg Material Se'ety' '',
WesNagton, c.f 20555 v| V -
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Il 's * eem AEC-31'3 .vNITED STATES AtomlC ENERGY ConwAIS5 ION *-
'

F

l- (2 73) '"*""""""d

io cra 3o APPLICATION FOR BYPRODUCT MATERIAL LICENSE + - = - = = = i

4
l' INSTMUCTIONS. Comp 6ete 19ms 1 through 16 if this is an mrt 41 tophcation or en apphcation for renewal of a hconse. lnformatmn contaitted kg pre.-

v.ous app 6ecationsw..ee witn 14e Commeseon witn respect to hems 8 through 15 may be mcorporates by reference prownsed references are cJear ena.

|i- specific. Une supp,emental sheets where necessary. Rem 16 must be comp.eted on all applications. Mail two cop.es to: U.S. Atomic Energy Co.nme.
1 e.on. Washington. D.C 2o645 Anention: unterm6s Branch. Directorate of ucensing. Upon approval cf this application, the applicant win receeve an AEC
'| Syproduct Waterial Lacenoe. A4 AEC Dyptoewet Ideterial Ucense is issued m accorcence wrtn tne general requirements contained in Tit 410.Come et Fee.

eral Regunstions. Part 30. and the Ucepene is suo ect to True 10. Coos of Feeeral Regulations. Peft 2C. and the license lee provisions of Titie 10. Come of,s;

: r orai m.guisi,ons. Pert irc.Th. ho.n cai.cory saouia stei.a m n.m is ene the aporopnei. v.e .ncio .(s Noi. m instruction sheet).
-

,

| l. ($) NAhet AND STRECT ADOmESS OP APPUCANT. fm.reven.n. fam. n e,tas p.e. (t) sittET Acoat15(ES) At wniCn eveeCouCT mAftetAL wiu se Usus. gg
1 n. c e ,s.a,c.e. en ,me.,.) , i t.> o 2, C j

h REICH GEO-PHYSICAL Montana and Wyoming 3 -/ ,,2,j
1019 Arlington Drive!

g [3O,Billings, Montana 59101

03//0
3. oePaefm4NT TO U54 sYPeCoVCT MATE 86AL 3. PtivlOUS UCENSE hVa.sta 5L (s# sn . _ g., , # .# . a

p e d d one m .)

REICH GEO-PHYSICAL N/A'

s. siouno~,nonCnO~ Cnca. , , s - - -. |4. ~omoval U5mst ,,...s.....o.,.....u.,,,,
- .<. - t c e , e - . d ,.) -.. . . A - s .e

-

_

-- e. n 8 d ,.)

Keith A. Reich, Owner Keith A. Reich

6. p) SYPtoouCT mAftelAL. (I' -

(b) CHtmeCAL ANo/Of P*rYSICAL Poem ANo MAlwaya. Nuadfl of AuulCuesES OF EACM CMtauCAL ANo/Ca perf5
d , .# n.) ICAt POam THAT YOU wu PC15155 Af ANY ONE nat. (N i.d (.J. as .f v4 w.,, # ,,

.I w d .w y p., w .)s

Cesiu 137 1 Sealed Source
Cesium 137 1- . . -

125 Millicurie's 1 r.r two m' !.53
Ganma Ind. VD-HP wiei .-,

g g;]g , ',M . . .tg k...~ ...g, g
or '

Gulf Nuclear CSV ,

Ap p n = = .- t . . . . . . . .b. D.. . . . . . . 2'l5 A m.m . . . . . . . .>' '

f/pc 08 Fec.d -f %2 ov .k. .
@

I "' l ~ D * * * * * * hl.'N}.'I-
Ch e c k N o. 4 '.4''. . .......

ory//ff#8 ******

;.mo.nif Fee Cate;d
'

f d4 ;,c..r. ";on?l. l . -

Duc chuk a~e.7.th.{. t.o]5 S , _t

. . .

~'-
.

|: .
..accived Ey. W H -~~~

. .

; / 1 i
,. i<

r. ouCain rue.054 PO8 wmCn synCovCT =Antiu wu u useo. rer 6,- , e n . . A v AeC.::2 3 , n. s
as, s s . n . - , . . m. a s . d . 6 . d i , s , di., .,6 :
he d e.dl., d.)

Well Logging (see attached sheet)
.

s

ATTAGMEW 2._COPIES SENTTO OFF.0F N .

INSPECTION AND ENFORMJ g p c,.i
.

_ _ . _ _ . _ . . _
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P.p.T.,.

j TR AINING AND EXPERIENCE OF EACM INDIVIDU AL NAMED IN ITEM 4 tu _ r .A n .# a.c cri
8. TYPt OF TRANNG

,ON TMt Jos | po,C- ,st

.

DutADON 08 sanAL Cout*Ne't ''^'~'o TRA-MG C.o. ) 3 ,

s !
JCN Pharmaceuticals 4/11&l2,77.-- ,... P, . w. .a ,,

9Consolidation Coal 9/72-3/78! M **, \?." **--

; .. a . o .., ~..-.~ .Ma. 4....I CN Pharmac euti cals 4/11&l2, 77 _' _. ..

tL 'a .a -.a..., . ...na....i .a. ia. Cons olidation Coal 9/72-3/7 La N. N.

, }.
,

. .

.s.u...a. 6. . "iCN Ph, ar,mac eut,i,eal, s i 1 2o/1.y;&l.2 f4 | v7 N. gT'.; N.,, .a. .- .-a. s .. .. o. ., c m ,, , , 4 , , . ; ,,,, ,, / _ s-

1 / 1 1 & i 2 , 7)17 ;,ICN Pharmaceuticals ,; ,,
o / r> _ V .ir. L ,,,. see. .i .. . s .. .a m,,, e n , 4 ,a . ; ,,,, rn,, -,

9. EXPttitNCE wfTM RADIATION f Act I e .I r.o . s ., .co. ar es r ac..)

e5CTO*t | mAzuaum A=.OuNT | w.et ExPtattNCE WA5 GAINED | DutATiON OF ExrtettNCE TYPt op USE;

| Ra-226 3 MCI Consolidation Coal 9/72 to 3/78 Well -

!, AM/3E241 500MC: Billings, Montana 3/77 to 3/78 Logging
!!

.

I
|

|' 10 RADLATION D!TECTION INSTtuaAENT5 (U.e . 4-ea..f sa.en af a.c..a.ry )

| TYPE OF IN5f tumtN 1 Numst e LADI AT10N SIN 5fTivfTv RANCE wlNDow TMICINES3 USE
(6.c .. e - a e- .I eh) Av AIL ASLI DETtCTED (a./hr) (aig/c ') (" _ ,. . ,.as. --J

Ludlum Model 2 2 Gamma 0.1-50 N/A Surveying
Ray Mr./Er. Monitoring

i1. antTMOD Pt!OutNCT AND $7 ANDatD$ U$fD IN CAUSLATING INSTaumtNT5 LISTE$ A&Ovt.

Ludlum Model 2 will be calibrated by ICN Pharmaceuticals
every 6 months.

I2. PLm LADGts, DOS 4antTI11. AND S40.A55AT PeOCZDut*5 WitD. (f r A h y . ap.c.*r .w d .8 a.la.r.has ==. p -s. .e a.=. .' - .)a

ICN Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
2727 Campus Drive
Irvine. California 92715

INFORMATION TO BE SUEMITTID ON ADDITIONAL SHEETS IN DUPLICATE

" '''C' '.".* ' T'"C'~'.,.,.*~~~"_-'7_ s..*n" ss'e'"Wan~m re tn'shN s'mp-_ ,4_._ - .. ,;. %
D eei.e the e.d h.a pr ra.a pr.p.w. c ., , _ ,, . - ~ m -_- . - . . . .-. ,, _ . . _ ,

,1d. LADtATiON PtoftCTION PtOGa Am * 4 s-s . a.i a ... If..co . 6.e ,hla
- .. ..a.. . .- . - - . - - , ~ ~ , . c

. . ~ -.a.a.. .a. - . ~ - . See attac e a et
. . .._ . . . . . x. cr . ., . .- .a.a ., ~ ,,,. .A,TED.,.0,.<

6. N. ... -. s . 4~ - -- .a -a-- * ~ .T ~ . - - . . . . . w d. See attached sheet
CERTIFICATI (This item must be comple*ed by applicent)

14. TMt APruCANT AND ANY CPPtCI AL [xf CUTlt.G TP81$ Cf tflPICAft ON lt MALP OF TMt APPUCANT NamlO IN ITim 17CitMPT TMAT TetIS APPUCATION t$
PttPattD IN CONPOtutTV wfTM TfrLt 10. CODI 07 PEDetAL ttOULATCN$. PAAT 30. AND TMAT AAL IN8C*mATIOP. CONTAkNLD MEREsN. $NCLUDtNG ANT
SUPPttutNTS ATTACMED MittTO.15 Taut AND CORRICT TO TMt st1T OF Out ENOWLEDOE AND SEMth

|

100 00 '3; REICH GEO-PHYSICALuc.a C.i.e.Ti - -
A,,..,,,,,, i

Moi M. bM |P- aae=~n ' On M
-

sn ~ *{ l L

Date Au r- t e + 8. 10'78 b'M #
-- Tw.e .i enty-g .4. e

|

|

|WARNINC l $ U. $. C., $.ch.a 1001 Act .f J a. 23.194 8 42 $+.'. 74 9: m.he. 9 . cru..a.! . Nee t. a . . w.Ltd.Gy 6.4 .a e 1

u- un- r e. .ar de cw. eat .e .p.acy .i Ua.e.d S . .s t. .ar n.e wamea n. iner.4.o a.

. u.s. GPoi t e 73-sas-e a./a a
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7 The sealed source wili be attached to and forming part of-

[ '* scintillation type gamma ray probe 1 11/16" in diameter by 7'
; long. The probe will be lowered into an exploratory drill
| hole by. wireline cable for the purpose of obtaining ultimate

-

! density of eological formations within the area of the drill- .

hole.
-

i

! 14. Radiation protection program will be managed by Keith A.
Reich. Leak tests will be performed every six (6) months. ,

1 . ICN Pharmaceuticals will be used to perform the leak test with
'

j / kit #LT-1. The following procedure will be used:
i '

| 1. Alconox powder will be dissolved in lO ml

{
of water.

|
2. Swah "A" will be dipped into detergent solution - )-

and used to wipe the source container. It will,

t then be replaced in plastic, from which it was
! removed, and securely fastened.

~

. .

'.
3 Swab marked "3" will be used to wipe the

container in the same manner without diuuine
it into the water. Swab "3" will be replaced

i in plastic, from which it was removed and sent
,

to ICN Pharmaceuticals.
.

Keith A. Reich with formal training from ICN Pharmaceuticals
(see detailed training, item 8 of AEC-313) and. on the job
experience with Consolidation Coal 1972-1978, will perform all
leak tests and also keep daily survey records, and personnel
exposure records on file.

_

.

Radioactive material (CS137-125 MCI) will be stored in storage
. container marked with appropriate signs (see attached diagram)
i{ at all times. Vehicle and restricted areas expected to achieve

2 Mr./Hr. will labeled with " Caution-Radiatic1 Area" signs.
,

| Radioactive material will be transported by company vehicle
placarded with 6"x28" yellow background and black letters'

2 reading " Radioactive". -

I The source will be attached to the logging tool with the use of'
-

remote handling tools supplied by Gearhart Owen Industriest-

utili' zing minimum amount of time and maximum distance. Same.

procedure will be practiced while removing source from logging'

tool.'

In the event of a vehicle accident, a survey of the area will be
,

taken of the area with the Ludlum Model 2. If source is damaged,1

the area will be roped off to mimimize the exposure to persons
in the area, and the proper authorities will be notified to re-

,

move and.make proper disposal of the source. .

_

.

e

.m.we* - . s,w.. ,

_ __-___-
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-
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_

t

j - If a source is lost downhole, every possible effort will be made
to retrieve it with fishing tools designed for the drill rig.

'

If we are n6t able to retrieve the source, authorities will be |,
t

; notified and the hole will be filled with cement to specified
|limits of-the surface.<

t
-

e
.

:

; 15 If at.' anytime a source is damaged and disposal is required .~

!- it will be sent (in adequate container) to ICN Pharmacueticals7
2727 Campus Drive, Irvine, California 92715 for disposal.
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1019 Arlington Drive c.,-
Billings, Montane 5910f[ Res. [406) 252-9428 .. ,- p'

January 30,.1979
j

- g', ' "'
+

.

I United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission - . , ,
,

Attn: E".~ Joseph M. Brown, Jr. u;

i Control No. 96264
~ ' '5.

._-

License Management Branch
!

Division of Fuel Cycle & Material Safety,

]' Washington D. C. 20555.

Dear Mr. Brown:
This is in reference to your letter dated December 12, 1978 .

requiring additional information to complete my application4

l.
for the use of sealed sources in well logging operations.

Storage facilities at 1019 Arlington Drive are toI 1 include; When not being used in field applications
.} source will be stored in the source holder insert,

'

which is placed inside the shipping containerj (drawing enclosed in original application) and .

1 securely padlocked and chained accross safty latchThis container is placed in a 2'x3'q
to prevent entry.
enclosed 6" concrete block housing, posted with
" Caution-Radition Area" signs. The doors of the
building (garage) will also b; posted with radiationRadiationsigns, and also locked at all times.levels at the concrete housing will not exceed 17 MR/hr.Source shipping containerStorage in company vehicle:
(drawing enclosed in original application) will
be securely bolted to the right rear of the vehicle,
and also padlocked and chained to prevent entry by

Vehicle will be posted onunauthorized eersonnel.all four side's with " Caution-Radiation Area" signs,
| and locked at all times.

Frequency of exchange for personnel monitoring devices;2. ' Film badges are evaluated monthly for x-ray and gamma
radiction exp6sure by!ICN Dosimetry Service

26201 Miles Road
j Cleveland, Ohio 44128
- Film badges are designed to evaluate whole body and

' -
;

.
extremity exposure.

Attached are the Daily Usage Records and also the
,

I1

3 Daily Survey Records to be used for recording field |
information after the source is put into operation.

,

'

Leak tests shall be performed by Keith A. Reich and
recorded every 6 months by ICN Fharmaceuticals, g

f.??<
,

- _ _

_ ,
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,~
'

.. .

f *.
' 4. Descriptivn of survcy program Surve s of the wall.

site, logging tools, personnel and vehicle shall be ()3f38'

.

conducted upon completion of each well site with-
N. Ludlum 2-Geiger Counter, to detect any contamination

[ of the area. Leak test wipes sha11'also be surveyed
; to insure low-range activity before being mailed.
t

5 Procedures to be followed in the event a source is '

| lost down hole. Authorities will be notified: Manage-
ment ( Keith A. Reich ), State Health Officials
.(applicable state) and Region IV, USNRC.; Office of Inspection & Eaforcement '

'

.
611 Ryan Plaza Drivej

) Suite 1000
.,I Arlington, Texax 76012

Every effort shall be made with tools designed for
retreiving of lost or lodged tools by the drill rig
located on the site. If all efforts fail, hole shall"
be sealed to State and/or Government specifications.
If these two agencies do not state specific requirements,

1 the hole shall be filled with cement from bottom'

to.within 2' of the surface (to include area where -

source is lodged) and capped with a 10' joint of
steel casing projecting 2' above the surface with
exposed end capped. The cap shall be permanently'

|
marked with date of loss, source (isotope), activity,
and approximate depth it was lodged at.

Your prompt review of this application will be very much appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

<! ' g(2 (,

| Reich Geo-Physical
i Keith A. Reich

Enclosures:
1. Daily Usage Records

-

: 2. Daily Survey Records

\ -

:

! .KAR/1r
~

!.
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t-

.
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Daily Survey Records 038s,

,

,(
' SourceSeriai'# Activity MCI

_

,"

3
.

8,.
.

Date Readmg County State Personnel Present,

ai

,

J

't'

., !
,

e

.

O

li .
-

-
-

.

l' , '

.,

.
*

o
4

6

f N

i i
- t

!f
4

'I
?!'
11

'l
!!
1.

1

e

,

o

- .. . .

.* ---- 9 -+--,.+-7 y-p,y ,ey+, e v w cyw-.w+ , . . , - g w-- - -+y yy v--- i ,, .yy9->cm.9 ,,+y.9 r-g, , , .-*wwy-- 7-.- + . -g m-- w- y ,y----



. _ - . _ . . _ _ . .. . . - - -- .. - . - . . - - - - - . -- - - . . - - - - -d
#- ,n...

Daily U. mig?: Records ,'.
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Source Serial # Activity MCI
'A

.

Date * Project County State Drill Hole Nmbers
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UNITED STATESf' '"%,,
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION''

([- -

REGION IV
,

-"f $11 RY AN PLAZA DRIVE. SUITE 1000g,
ARLINGTON. TEXAS 76011,=*M

May 18, 1981*

License No. 25-18304-01 :.

sA-

Reich Geo-Physical-

ATTH: Keith Reich
,
' 1019 Arlington Dr.

Billings, MO 59101
, .

Gentlemen:

This refers to the routine safety inspection conducted by Mr. D. B. Spitzberg of
this office on April 14, 1981, of the activities authorized by NRC Byproduct'

Material License No. 25-18304-01 and to the discussion of our findings held
by the inspector with you at the conclusion of the inspection.

The inspection was an examination of the activities conducted under the
license as they relate to radiation safety and to compliance with the Commis-The inspec-sion's rules and regulations, and the conditions of the license.
tion consisted of selective examinations of procedures and representative
records, interviews of personnel, independent measurements and cbservations by
the inspector.

Curing this inspection certain of your activities were found not to be conducted
in full compliance with NRC requirements. One of these violations involved

Thisthe possession of radioactive materials not authorized by the license.
violation issued under the guidelines of 45 FR 66754 is nomally a Severity
Level III violation under Supplement VII.C.2 and generally leads to a Proposed

However, in this case, since the actual threat toNotice of Civil Penalty.
the health and safety of the public is not in question, the severity level has
been reduced to that of a Level IV violation. Consequently, you are required to
respond to this matter in writing in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.201
of the NRC " Rules of Practice," Part 2, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations.
Your response should be based on the specifics contained in the Notice of Violation

.

'

attached to this letter'and the last paragraph of your letter should include'

a statement equivalent to the following:-

"I certify that all information contained in this letter, including'

any supplements attached thereto, is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief."

Date Signature

Title

This signature should be notarized.

. $WhW h
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Reich Geo-Physical -2-

.

i

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, we will be pleased to discuss
' them with,you.

-_

Sincerely,
,

|
h
t

f
Glen D. Brown, Chief*

Technical Inspection Branch'

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Violation'

2. 45 FR 66754'

,

t

i

!
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Reich Geo-Physical Docket No. 30-14821
License No. 25-18304-01

~ '

"

As a result of the inspection conducted on April 14, 1981, and in accordance*

with the attached Interim Enforcement Policy, 45 FR 66754 (October 7, 1980),
the following violations were identified:

.

1. License Conditions 6, 7, 8, and 9 authorize only the possession of one
12 mci Cs-137 sealed source for use in well logging.

Contrary to this limitation, a 15.5 mci Am-241 sealed source, in addition to
the Cs-137 source was in your possession at the time of the inspection.

.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement VII.C.2).

; 2. License Condition 17 requires, in part, that the licensee shall possess
and use licensed material described in the license in accordance with
statements, representations, and procedures contained in application -

dated August 8, 1978. Item 11 of the license application states
that calibration of the GM survey meters will be performed at six month
intervals by ICN Pharmaceuticals.

Contrary to this requirement, of the two GM survey meters in the
licensee's possession, one was last calibrated February 1978 and the
other March 1980.

This is a Severity Level V violation (Supplement VII.E).

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Reich Geo-Physical is hereby
required to submit to this office within 25 days of the date of this Notice,
a written statement or explanation in reply, including: (1) the corrective
steps which have been taken and the results achieved; (2) the corrective

;
~ steps which will be taken to avoid further violations; and (3) the date

when full compliance will be achieved. Under the authority of Section 182
of the Atomic Act of 1954, as amended, this response shall be submitted

! under oath or affirmation.

/8 bM f ^ ^ - - ~

Dated
Ginn D. Brown, Chief
Technical Inspection Branch

,

!

--



_. . ___ _ . _ _ _ . _ . . _ . _ . _ _ . _ _ . _ _ _ . - _ . ._ _ _J
i

2 1 / 11 ^
'

-

c,,
. .

.

.

; _

License No. 25-18304-01'

.

:
1

Reich Geo-Physical
ATTN: Keith Reich
1019 Arlington Dr.
Billings,MO 59101

Dear Mr. Reich:

This refers to the telephone conversation between yourself and Mr. D. B.
Spitzberg of this office on May 18, 1981, regarding your possession of
radioactive material not authorized by your NRC license.

Regarding the matter discussed, we understand that you have undertaken
or will undertake the following actions:

(1) Apply for an amendment to your license to add to your possession limits
the 15.5 mC1 Am-241 sealgd source. (Contact: Material Licensing Branch
301-427-4228).

(t) Place the Am-241 sealed source in safe storage and discontinue its
use until such time that:

(a) you receive the amended license authorizing its possession and
use, or,

,

ib) you submit a completed form NRC-241 (enclosed $and allow three
days prior to continuing use.

If our understanding of your planned actions as described above is not in
accordance with the actual plans and action being implemented, please contact
this office innediately.

Sincerely,

*%t em,44%:
Karl V. Seyfrit
Director

MTR@W Vth e-vm,c, - Ra, u sluis m
c-=q.ne.RMM. MRPS IIS [ 0 TIB
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":-> .aSos.taer.g/.a . RW.e M. .. . . .@.g[ta r,do ,,, 11 ins,,, G DB rg,w, ,, ,, , ,,,
,, , ,,,, ,,,,,,,, ,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,,,, ,,
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1 Aurust 11, 1961
' ~-

1*nited States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region IV -

Attn Mr. D. 3. Spitzberg
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000

|
Arlington, Texas 76011

Gentlemen

License No. 25-18304-01
This refers to the issued May 21, 1981 regarding corrective>

! action taken on violations sited by Mr. D. 3. Spitzberg
i
' April.14, 1981.

A recuest for amendment forms to include the An-2411. seal source has been made to the Material Licensing
Branch, Washington, D.C.

A conpleted NRC-241 form was submitted to your office2. and we have received an acknowledgement receipt.

Calibration of Ludlum Survey Meters will be conducted
J. by ICN Pharmaceuticals.

"I certify that all information contained in this letter,
including any supplements attached thereto, is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief."

"'k nn./9 /9Rl 1

''[ 51gna7urel.
<

4 Tate

t

__

Title

b Kf.:.29 x y.reref

.

oan w sa<ae,wc;m.-71
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FO;u APPROVED BY cA3*
FORT / NRC.241 R 0078
11270 EXPIRES 10-3140
10 CF R 150

U.S. NUCLE AR REGUL AT ORY COMMISSION'

:

REPORT OF PROPOSED ACTIVITIES IN NON-AGREEMENT STATES;

(fyesse read the instructions on the cover sheet before completing this formJ
2. ADORESS OF L1CENSEE IMa* Inn 9 address or other locatoon where

'

1. NW.sE OF LICENSEE (Person or term p'opovng to conduct the I hcenser may be located)<

. activators descerbed belowl

|*
Reich Gaoa Physical. Inc. Reich Geo-Physical Inc. '

I 1019 Arlington Drive: -

3. OF PERSON AUTHORIZED BY LICENSEE TO PERFORM ggg g
59101'Keith A. Reich -

f,

4. DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES TO BE CONDUCTED IN NON. AGREEMENT ST ATES UNDER THE GEf SERAL LtCENSE GIVEN IN
f

10 CF R 1S0.20
4 Well Logging;

5. LOC ATIONS AT WHICH THESE ACTIVITIES WILL BE CONDUCTED AND DATES SCHEDULED.
DATES SCMEDut,ED NO.

STREET AND NUYSER OR OTME R LOCATION C''' *NDS'A'E jQe

(G.ve es complete an address as possobiel | ny

1019 Arlington Drive Billings, Mont 6/20 12/20 180

6 LIST SE ALEO SOURCES.OR DEVICES CONT AINING SE ALED SOURCt S.WHICH WILL SE POSSESSED. USE D. INSTALLE D. SERVICEDOR T EST ED tN NON. AGREEM ENT ST ATES. (Include descropt.on of tyte and ouantoty oI radocactrue materrar contarned on each seated source,

2 Americium 241 sealed sources 15 5 mcior devoce.)

7, NUMBER OF SPECIFIC LICENSE AND NAME OF ST ATE ISSulNG SUCH SPECIFIC LICENSE WHICH AUTHORIZES THE UNDERSIGNEDTO CONDUCT ACTIVITIES WHICH ARE THE SAME. EXCEPT FOR LOC ATION OF USE, AS THOSE $PECIFIED IN ITEM 4 A80VE. (Four
con es of the speco!.c facense must accompany thus report.)?

North Dakota #33-09909-01t

CEf4TIFICATE
D* "

8 t,THE UNDERSIGNED,HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

6/12/81a Aiiinformai on n this reoort es true and complete.
ucENSEE S NAuE ITveE OR enenr

n.1 have read and understand the provis.ons of the seae ai 'scente Reich Geo-Physical, Inc.
10 CFR 150.20 reprinted on the cover sheet of this form sei; and i
understand that I am secuired to comply with these proviseons as to CERTIFYING OFFICI AL

*

sit byproduct, source, or soe:ial nuetear material which I possess
and use in non. Agreement States undee the gene al ficanse for S tGN A Tust E

which this report es filed with the U.S. Nuclear Rewlatcry Com.
.

miss.on .

fC. I u derstand that activities. including storage, conducted in non-n
Ag eemems under general hcense 10 CFR 150.20 are limited to a
total of*180 days in any calendar year. ppggidgnt

Huny f alse staiemeat or recre-
18 U S C., Section 1001. Act of Anne 25,1948.62 Stat. 749, rnakes it a criminal offense to make a weWARNING: sentation to any deoariment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its surisd ct on.

Nrrac m eer y
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Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. -

1019 Arlington Drive
Billing, MT 59101

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of Form tiRC-241 dated June 12, 1981, in whib
you , reported pmposed activities in Montana.

Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,
.

.

Glen D. Brown, Chief
Technical Inspection Branch

.

:-,

!

.

,

nrrncanarr B
,
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AUG 2 21984

-

Occket No: 030-14821,

License No: 25-18304-01
EA 84-78

, .

! ' Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. -

'

ATTN: Keith A.. Reich, President
1019 Arlington Drive -

1 Billings, Montana 59101
.i

; Gentlemen: .

S'ubj ects : NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND PROPOSED IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTY
|

'

I

l This refers to the NRC inspection conducted on June 20, 1984, of the activities
authorized by NRC Byproduct Material License 25-18304-01. During this

,

inspection, six apparent violations of NRC requirements were identified.
These violations, two of which were similar to violations identified during a
previous NRC inspection conducted on April 14, 1981, are described in the
enclosed Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty.
Collectively, these violations represent a careless disregard by yau to comp.ly
with NRC requirements and demonstrate the need for improvement in the control,

of your licensed program to assure adherence to NRC requirements and safe
performance of your licensed activities. Of particular concern is your extended
use of sealed sources not authorized under your license. This is particularly
so in light of the fact that unauthorized use of sources by you was identified-

as a violation in 1981 and you failed to correct this matter.-

On July 3,1984 a Confirmatory Action Letter was issued to you in which you
agreed to discontinue the use of and place unauthorized sealed sources in
locked storage until you received an amendment to your license. On July 12,'

1984, an Enforcement Conference was held with you by the NRC Region IV staff to
discuss these violations, their causes, and your corrective actions taken or
planned to improve your compliance with NRC requirements.

To emphasize the importance of your compliance with NRC requirements, we have
decided to issue the enclosed Not,1ce of Violation and Proposed Imposition of
Civil Penalty. in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars. Collectively,
the violations have been categorized in the aggregate as a Severity Level !!
problem in accordance with " General Policy and Procedures for NRC Enforcement
Actions " 10 CFR Part 2. Appendix C, and the revised Enforcement Policy, 49 FR
8583(March 8,1984). A Severity Level 11 is appropriate given your careleps,
disregard in this matter, particularly with regard to your unauthorized use

| of sealed sources and the serious breakdown in management controls that these
.e

CERTIFIED MAIL
R TURN RECEIPT REQUESTED!

4L
:

i
-

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ __
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Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. -2- -

.

Actions," 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C, and the revised Enforcement Policy, 49 FR
'

! 8583 (March 8, 1984). This is appropriate given your careless disregard in
this matter, particularly with regard to your unauthorized use of sealed sources-'

and the serious breakdown in controls that these violations represent. The --

base civil penalty for a Severity Level II problem is Eight Hundred Dollars.
' After considering your poor enforcement history and the length of time you

allowed these violations to continue, we have determined that a 100 percent
increase in the civil penalty is appropriate in accordance with the NRC

: Enforcement Policy..

} You are required to respond to the enclosed Notice and in preparing your
| response you should follow the instructions specified in the Notice. In
I addition, your reply should describe, in particular, those actions taken or
! planned to improve the effectiveness of your controls over the requirements

of your license. Your reply to this letter and the results of future
.

-'
inspections will be considered in determining whether further enforcement
action is warranted.

'

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790 of the NRC's " Rules of Practice," Part 2,
Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, a copy of this letter wili be placed.
in the NRC's Public Document Room. .

The response directed by this letter and the enclosed Notice is not subject to
the clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget, as required by
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511.

.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by: -

'

Paul S Chec'-

John T. Collins
Regional Administrator

1 Enclosure: Notice of Violation and
''

Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty

Montana' Dept. of Health and: cc:
Environmental Sciencesi

occupational Health Bureau
I North D'akota Dept. of Health

Environmental Health Section
..

t

.
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION
AND

"

PROPOSED IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTY
,

S

Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. Docket No: 030-14821 _
.

1019 Arlington Drive License No: 25-18304-01
; Billings, Montana 59101 EA 84-78.

!

! As a result of the inspection conducted on June 20, 1984, several violations of
! NRC requ'irements we're identified. Two of the violations, involving use of
| unauthorized material and failure to calibrate survey meters at the required
! intervals, are the same as violations identified during a previous NRC inspection
'

conducted on April 14, 1981. These violations indicate careless disregard for
NRC requirements. Collectively, the violations represent a significant

| breakdown in the control of the licensee's program,
i

To emphasize the importance of adequate control of licensed activities, the>

' Nuclear Regulatory Commission proposes the imposition of a cumulative civil
penalty'in the amount of One Thousand Six.Hundred Dollars ($1,600) for this
matter. In accordance with the " General Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement
Actions," 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C, and the revised Enforcement Policy, *

49 FR 8583 (March 8, 1984), and pursuant to Section 234 of the Atomic Energy
Act of 1954, as amended ("Act"), 42 U.S.C. 2282, PL 96-295, and 10 CFR 2.205,
these violations and associated civil penalty are set forth below:

1. License Conditions 6, 7, 8, and 9 authorize only the possession of
,

one 125-millicurie cesium-137 sealed source for use in well-logging.

Contrary to this limitation, the licensee also possessed two sealed
sources of americium-241. Specifically, one source of 15.5 millicuries

! and one source of 25 millicuries had been possessed and used by the
licensee during the period April 14, 1981, to June 20, 1984.

! (This is a repeat violation.)

2. License Ccndition 12 states that licensed materials shall be used by, or
under the supervision and in the physical presence of, a specific
individual named in the license.4

4

Contrary to this requirement, during the period of August 17,
1981 to August 14, 1982 licensed material had been used by, or had
been under the supervision of, individuals who were not named on the
license.

..

8411020443 840822
NMS LIC30
25-18304-01 PDR
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| Notice of Violation -2-
.

*
i

! 3. License Condition 17 requires, in part, that the licensee shall possess
! and use licensed material described in the license in accordance.with'

statements, representations, and procedures contained in the license,

i application dated August 8, 1978. Item 11 of the license application
-

j states that calibration of J.he survey meters will be performed at 6-month
j intervals.

! Contrary to this requirement, one survey meter had not Deen calibrated
I during the perfod July 27, 1982 to April 10, 1984, and a second survey

meter had not been calibrated during the period April 14, 1981 to
April 10, 1984.

I

j (This is a repeat violation.)
,

4. License Condition 10 restricts the storage of licensed material to the.

licensee's address at 1019 Arlington Drive, Billings, Montana.

Coritrary to this requirement, on June 20, 1984, a 125 mi111 curie cesium-137
'

sealed source was being stored at a location in Billings, Montana not
authorized on the license. '

5. License Condition 13.A(1) requires, in part, that each sealed source
containing licensed material shall be tested for leakage and/or contami-
nation at intervals not to exceed 6 months.

Contrary to this requirement, two sealed sources containing
15.5 millicuries and 25 millicuries of americium-241, respectively,
were not tested within six month periods from November 20, 1981 to
and April 30, 1984.

6. 10 CFR 71.5(a) requires, in part, that no licensee shall transport any
licensed material outside the confines of his plant or other place of use,
or deliver any licensed material to a carrier for transport unless the,

j licensee complies with applicable requirements of the regulations
j appropriate to the mode of transport of the Department of Transportation
j in 49 CFR Parts 170-189.

I a. 49 CFR 172.403 requires that each package of radioactive material, "

.! unless excepted from labeling by $173.391 or 5173.392, be labeled,
;! as appropriate, with a RADIOACTIVE WHITE-I, a RADIOACTIVE YELLOW-II,

or a RADIOACTIVE YELLOW-III label.

Contrary to the above, on June 20, 1984, the containers used to
t.ransport radioactive well-logging sources were not labeled with an
appropriate RADIOACTIVE WHITE-I, a RADI0 ACTIVE YELLOW-II, or a
YELLOW-III label,

b. 49 CFR 178.305-3 requires that each package used to transport Type A
quantities of radioactive material have the markings " USA 00T 7A
Type A."
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Notice of Violation -3-
'

,

Contrary to the above, on June 20, 1984, sealed sources containing
millicurie quantities of americium-241 were being transported in

~packages that were not marked as " USA DOT 7A Type A" containers.-

Collectively, the above six vioTations have been evaluated as a Severity
Level II problem (Supplements V and VI). (Cumulative Civil Penalty - $1,600
assessed equally among the violations.)

Pursuant to the pro' visions of 10 CFR 2.201, Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., is hereby,

j required to submit to the Director, Office of Inspection and Enforcement,
USNRC, Washington, DC 20555, with a copy to the Region IV Office of the USNRC,!

| 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Arlington, Texas 76011, within 30 days of the date of
this Notice, a written statement or explanation in reply, including for each
alleged violation: (1) admission or denial of the alleged violation, (2).the
reasons for the violation, if admitted, (3) the corrective steps that will be
taken and the results achieved, (4) the corrective steps that will be taken to
avoid further vialations, and (5) the date when full compliance will be achieved.
Consideration may be given to extending the response time for good cause shown.
Under the authority of Section 182 of the Act, 42 U.S.C. 2232, this responte
shall be submitted under oath or affirmation.

Within the same time ss provided for the response above under 10 CFR 2.201,
Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., may pay the civil penalty in the amount of
One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars or may protest imposition of the civil penalty
in whole or in part by a written answer. Should Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., fail.

to answer within the time specified, the Director, Office of Inspection and
Enforcement, will issue an Order imposing the civil penalty in the amount
proposed above. Should Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., elect to file an answer in
accordance with 10 CFR 2.205 protesting the civil penalty, such answer may:
(1) deny the violatiors listed in the Notice in whole or in part, (2) demon-
strate extenuating circumstances, (3) show error in this Notice, or (4) show
other reasons why the penalty should not be imposed. In addition to protesting
the civil penalty in wi ole or in part, such answer may request remission or
mitigation of the penalty. In requesting mitigation of the pr'oposed penalty,
the five factors contained % Section V.B of 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C, should
be addressed. Any written answer in accordance with 10 CFR 2.205 should be set
forth separately from the statement or explanation in reply pursuant to

.

10 CFR 2.201, but may incorporate by specific reference (e.g., citing page and
paragraph numbers) to avoid repetition. The attention of Reich Geo-Physical,
Inc., is directed to the other provisions of 10 CFR 2.205 regarding the
procedure for imposing a civil penalty.

.

&
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i Notice of Violation -4-
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,

Upon failure to pay any civil penalty due which has been subsequently
determined in accordance with the applicable provisions of 10 CFR 2.205, this

, matter may be referred to the Attorney General, and the penalty, unless -

compromised, remitted, or mitigated, may be collected by civil action pursuant
to Section 234c of the Act 42 U.S.C. 2282.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

OC
! ichn T. Collins
; Regional Administrator

Dated at Arlington, Texas
this 22nd day of August 1984

.

.

4

..
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Reic, Geo-hysical:.
"'

1019 Arlington Dnve
Billings, Montana 59101
Res. [406) 252-9428

-

Septeraber 6,1934,

.
.

LuAteu States Nucicar Augulatory Commission
ntent airector ,

witico at Inspection and Lnfwrcement
dannin;, tun, D.C. ZuS55

*
Lentiecent

,

#
' ants lettur is in referencs. to your letters dated August ;;; and 23, 1984. Also docks.t
tuau-14d21/e.-u2 anu license v25 16304-01. We shall attempt to respond to the violations
in tne cruer you have listed them.

1. Possession of unautnorized radioactive material. Americiur.: 241, scaled well logging
sources, 15.5 MCI serial r5-331 anu 25 .% 1 serial dB-085.

'1he sources uescribed' above were initially purchased for logging lignite coal within
the state of :.ortu Dakota in which we do maintain a license. We do not deny that some -

unautnorized use was conducted. however, we did attempt to amend our licensa and
1:galize our use of AM-241. Please refer to your file to confirm that a request for fortr'
tidt-J41 anu also amendment forms were maue to the Material Licensing Eranch, Washington,
o.L. Tno h6L-241 forms were sent as rcquested, and an agreement was entered into as
stated in your letter usted Jui.e 30, 1981. however, the amer.dment forms were not sent.
Conseguently we have been sited for a serious violation that was very likely a clerical

I stateu previously, we are not denying unauthorized use. However, wecrror. ea

frel enat eno only illegal use was between 3/10/d2-t/6/62, 8/4/82-8/16/82, and the date
~ 11/lo/83. We would also appreciate your consideration in the fact there was not any

inforn.ation on our activities and locations concealed from the inspector. Amendment has
been appl 1=u tor.

d. Lse by unautnorized personnel.

Wa do not d ny taat tais occured on several occasions. Ilowever, I, (Keith A. Reich)
propurly traineu empluyees in ene field, stressing to a great extent, the factors of tire,
distance and satelding, vnen using the logging tools. Since this particular type of
source is assigned to be stored without being removed for the logging tool, I don't believe
tnat tua employee's saftey was. jeopardized at any time. Thay were also instructed
that under no circumstances vnat,sa .ever were they authorized to remove the source
from the logging. tool. As noted on the. utilization logs, I, (Keith A. Reich) was
pt:sent a great deal of the time. We have since changed the company policy, requiring
cetunuance of a liRC approved radiation saftey training course. Most recent course
cttended was Support Consultants & Associates Inc., completed March 16, 1984.

,
,

3. Lalluration of Ludlum Survey Meters.

We do not deny that survey meters were not calibrated at six month intervals. We also
realize that the following may not be an acceptable excuse, but it is our reason for not
conducting calibration at six month intervals. The depressed market for this type of
csuipment caused a financial burden on the company begining the later part of 1982. We
were forced to cut cost wherever possible, we now realize that this was not the place to
cut.

f.4
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* Also, af ter not being awared a large contract in the spring of 1983, we did not foresee..

i any work for the remainder of the year. We did however note that there was not any
change in survey measurements performed with asters that were over the six month'

calibration date, verses the meters within the six months. As noted in the inspection,-

the asters were calibrated 4/10/34, and shall be conducted at six month intervals in
; the future.

i
4. Address of s'torage. ."

'

As indicated the Cesium-137 125 NCI source was not stored at 1019 Arlington Drive,
i 51111 ass, Montana. There is an explanation for this, and we also feel that it is
! Justified. As of June 1.1984, a bunker storage facility was acquired in the Airport

Industrial Park, 31111 ass, Montana. Sin.:e the Cesium-137 is no loner used, it was
in our best interests to remove it from the vehicles. This bunker in more thaaj

, adequate since it is designed as a fall out shelter. 4t is isolated from commercial
I and residential areas, with ostentrance and one key, retained by Keith A. Reich.
I At the tias of the inspection, I offered to allow C.A. Hooker access for inspection

purposes but he declined because of a time shortage. An amendment to list this
address has been applied for.-

5. Sealed source leak tests.

The Cesium-137 source has not been used since the previous inspection, consequently
not requiring a leakage test. Most resent tests were conducted 11/20/81,1/12/83 *

and 4/30/84 As noted on the utilisation loss, the AH-241 #5-085 source has not been ..
put in use since 11/18/82, consequently not requiring a test. The AM-241 #5-351 '

.

cource was used (4 times) 8/29/83-9/1/83 and 11/18/83 which was approximately three
months over the six month required interval. We have in the past conducted surveys
cf the sources and recorded them on the quarterly reports and utilisation logs noting'

that there was not a significant change from ont survey to the next. We realise that this is
o regulation, and we do intend to comply with it, however, we do not understand how
these sealed sources could become damaged other then having a tool lodged in the well,-

cince they ares sealed, not removed from the tool, and not exposed to any resistive forces.
Most recent tests were conducted 4/10/84

6. Transporting and approved containers.

A. We do not deny that a Radioactive White-I label was attached to the storage-

containe r. However, because of the sine (3 1/4" x 2 1/2" x 4") the manufacturer
of the container affixed a 11/2" x 1" yellow tag to the storage container with
radiation symbols, material, serialf, quantity, and owner listed. This was
observed by C.A. Hooker at the ties of inspection. There was also a 3" x 5"
sign reading " Caution %dioactive Material" posted within 4" of the storage
container. There is also lladioactive Yellow. signs 10 3/4" x 10 3/4" of estal
type affiaed to the outside of*the yeliicles and exposed when transporting the C5-137
sou'rce . We*have also affixed a Radioactive White sign 10 3/4" x 10 3/4"
within 4" of the storage container. These signs were noted in the previous
inspection and are also a requirement of the manufacture before they release .,
a source.,, We are also under the tapression that we are not required to placard
the outside of the vehicle when transporting the AM-241 sources because of
there low activity (.03HR/HR,5-351 and .2MR/KA,5-085) at the face of the
storage containers.
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f L. We do not deny that " USA DOT 7A Type A" tage were attached to the storage containers.
|

"

however, at the time the stor.tge containers were purchased, we assumed that the4*

$
manuf acturer is liable for construction specifications of the DOT. We are con- i
tending that it was there responsibility to affixed all the required tags to I

meet DOT regulations or they should noc ba allowed to put it on the market for
sale. I have since attached the apprupriate taEs which were supplied by the

-

; manufacturer and were also made availaole for your inspection at our conference
j in Denve,r.
t

In closing, k ask that you suspend tha Civil Penalty in the amount of 3 1600.00 underthe following conditions and reasons stated

1. That the NRC allow Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. a reasonable amount of time (at the,

discretion of NRC) to conform and provida proof if requested, that all violations ,

i

stated have been corrected and do at this time comply with NRC regulations.

The' resulting publicity by exposure to the media has needless to say resulted in2.
a poor credibility and working reputation for Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. We are'

a' this time attempting to reestablish ourself with our established customers.
3. We also complied with your request dated July 3,1984, that we discontinue the use

of AH-241 sealed sources within the juristiction of the NRC. We were also under
the impression (from our conference in Denver) that a decision as to the Civil
Penalty involved, if applicable would be reached within approximately ten days.
However, to this date, we have complied with your request, and have not jolicited any

.

work within the NRC non-agreement state. This compliance was a direct result #
of approximately $ 18,000.00 dollars in lost revenue for Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. ,

,

! f rom the time of request, through the date of'this letter.

4. On August 22, 1984, a telephone message was recorded saying "It is very important
that Keith A. Reich contact C.L. Cain, Nuclear Regulatory Commission Arlington,Texas". I did return the call on August 22, 1984._ I had a discussion with C.L.,

Cain and C.A. Hooker. They informed me that as of that date Reich Geo-Physical,
Inc. had been imposed with a Civil Penalty in the amount of $ 1600.00, which
I had the right to protest, request remission.tr mitigate the penalty. They also
informed me that the violation would be releaced to the media within ten days if I
did not protest. At that time I informed then that I was on a temperary job site
within the State of North Dakota, and would not have the opportunity to take receipt of
the violation letter until August 31, August 30 being our projected completiondate. I also informed them that I was concerned that I would not have enough time to
properly review and reply to the violation, August 31 st, bging the 10th day. Also,
as shown on'the certified mail receipt taken August 28, 1984, I am contending that a
letter of this importance'with the time reply element involved should not have been
released to anyone other than. the person it was addressed to (Reich Geo-Physical, Inc.
Attnt Keith A. Reich, President) Contrary to this, the letter was released to
Linda S.* Reich'. , Since I (Kef.th A. Reich) as the only person qualified to respond to the
alleged violations, this letter should not have ben. released. I also believe that
under the circumstances (being on temporary job site) I was not given the proper
time to respond. There is no doubt in my mind'; hat a proper verbal request was made .
August 22, 1984, in the discussion with C.L. Cain and C.A. Hooker. The AP releases
in the Great Talls Tribune (September 2, 1984) and The Billings Canette (September
7, 1984) have caused a great financial burden u m Reich Geo-Physical, Inc.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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| ', ' - For the reasona stated above, we believe that Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. has been more than
sufficiently punished, and are asking that you give your deepest consideration in

9 honoring our request that the Civil Penalty of S 1600.00 be suspended.,, .

?

.

~
-

r ,I
,

.

Sincerely yours,

. ' '
1

Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. j
Keith A. Reich
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' Docket: 30-14821
License: 25-18304-01
EA 84-78

|

| Reich Geo-Physical, Inc.
| A17N: Keith A. Reich, President

1019 Arlirgton Drive |
| Billings, Montana 59101 |

J Gentlemen:

This refers' to your letter of September 8, 1984 in response to the Notice of |
Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty sent to you with~our '

s letter of August 22, 1984. Our letter concerned violations identified during
the routine inspection of June 20, 1984. In your response of September 8, 1984,
you admitted each of the six violations identified and outlined corrective
acticns which had been taken to prevent recurrence. You also requested that,

( the S1600 civil penalty be mitigated in its entirety because of extenuating!

circumstances connected with the violations and because NRC actions with
respect to the issuance of the Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of
Civil Penalty have been unreasonably detrimental to your business.

After careful review of your response, including your arguments supporting your
request for mitigation, we have concluded, for the reasons given in the
enclosed Order and Appendix, that the civil penalty should not be mitigated.
Accordingly, we hereby serve the enclosed Order on Reich Geo-Physical, Inc.,
imposing a civil penalty in the amount of S1600. If future viciations indicate
that you as a licensee are unable or unwilling to comply with NRC requirements,

y future enforcement action will be considered, including suspension or revocation
I of your license.

,

We have also reviewed the proposed corrective actions specified in your
response to the Notice of Violation and find them responsive to the concerns
raised. We will review the implementation of your corrective actions during a
future inspection to determine whether full compliance has been achieved and
will be maintained.

..

f

CERTIFIED MAIL

[ RETURN RECEIPT RE0 VESTED



, - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

!
i.

.

f .. .

*

.

$
|

Reich Geo-Physical, Inc. -2- -

,

1-

i
; In accordance-with Section 2.790 of the NRC's " Rules of Practice," Part 2,
! Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, a copy of this letter and the enclosed
1 Order will be placed in the Public Document Room.

,

-

Sincerely,
.

/ /
M hes [M. Tay1K-

^

\
, Deputy Director

/ ffice of Ins'pection and Enforcement
/

Enclosure: '
Order Imposing Civil Monetary;

; Penalty and Appendix
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I UNITED STATES
,

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION'

In the Matter of )
. )

REICH GE0-PHYSICAL, INC. ) Docket: 30-14821 _
>

1019 Arlington Drive ) License: 25-18304-01
,

Billings, Montana 59101 ) EA 84-78.

i
i

ORDER IMPOSING CIVIL MONETARY PENALTY
,

i I
. Reich Geo-Physical, Inc.,1019 Arlington Drive, Billings, Montana (the
!

" licensee") is the holder of License 25-18304-01 (the'" license") issued by the'

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the "NRC"). License 25-18304-01 authorized the

possession..and use of byproduct materials for well logging and was placed in a

timely renewal status on April 1,1984

.

II

A routine inspection of the licensee's activities under its license was

conducted on June 20, 1984. As a result of the inspection, it appeared tha'

the licensee had not conducted its activities in full compliance with the

NRC's regulations or the conditions of its license. The results of the

inspection were discussed with the licensee's representative during an

Enforcement Conference on July 12, 1984 A written Notice of Violation and

Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty was served upon the licensee by letter

dated August 22, 1984. This Notice stated the nature of the violations, the

NRC regulations and license conditions which the licensee had violated, and

the amount of the civil penalty proposed. A response dated September 8, 1984

to the Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty was received

( from the licensee which sought mitigation of the civil penalty.
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III

.

Upon consideration of the answers received and the statements of fact.
-

explanation, and arguments for remis'sion or mitigation of the proposed civil'

i penalty contained therein, as set forth in the Appendix to this Order, the

j Deputy Director, Office of Inspection and Enforcement, has determined that

the violations occurred as stated in the Notice of Vio.lation and Proposed

Imposition of Civil Penalty and that the full penalty proposed for the violations

should be imposed.

IV

In view of the foregoing, and pursuant to Section 234 of the Atomic Energy Act

i of 1954, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2282, P.L. 96-295) and 10 CFR 2.205, IT IS

HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The licensee pay the civil penalty in the total amount of One Thousand Six

Hundred Dollars within 30 days of the.date of this Order by check, draft,

or money order, payable to the Treasurer of the United States, and mailed

to the Deputy Director, Office of Inspection and Enforcement, USNRC,

Washington, D.C. 20555.

V

.

The licensee may, within 30 days of the date of this Order, request a hearing.

A request for hearing shall be addressed to the Deputy Director, Office of
(

Inspection and Enforcement, U.S. Nucle =- Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C.

20555. A copy of any request for hearing shall also be sent to the Executive
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| Legal Director at the same address. If a hearing is requested, the Commission

will issue an Order designating the time and place of hearing. Upon failure
~

of the licensee to request a hearing within 30 days of the date of this Order,

the provisions of this Order shall be effective without further proceedings

| and, if payment has not been made by that time, the matter may be referred to

! the Attorney General for collection,

i In the event the licensee requests a hearing as provided above, the issues to

be considered at such a hearing shall be:

(a) whether the licensee violated NRC requirements as set forth in the

( Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Pent.ity; and

(b) whether, on the basis of such violaticns, this Order shculd be

sustained.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
*

,

!
.. a f

.

/ ares M. Tay r, Deputy Directer
,0ffice of Inspection and Enforcement'

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland
the 31st day of October 1984

.

e
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APPENDIX

' EVALUATION AND CONCLUSIONS

The licensee's September 8, 1984 response to the Notice of Violation and
Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty dated August 22, 1984 dnits that the
violations occurred as described but requests complete mitigation of the civil _

penalty for various extenuating circumstances including that: 1) the
violations were promptly corrected,,2) the licensee has suffered from harsh

j publicity, 3) the licensee has been financially penalized through a loss in
i revenue, and 4) inadequate time was allowed to review the Notice of Violation
j and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty before the media was notified. The
: licensee's arguments in support of mitigation, the NRC staff's evaluation, and
I the NRC conclusions regarding mitigation are addressed below.

1. Mitigation of the Penalty Based on Extenuating Circumstances
a

a. Unauthorized Possession of Radioactive Material (repeat violation)

1) Licensee Response - The licensee asserts that an NRC Form-241,
~

Neport of Proposed Activities in Non-Agreement States," was
submitted in June 1981 requesting approval for the use of the
radioactive material in question in the state of Montana.
Under the reciprocal agreement specified in 10 CFR 150.20, a
general license was, therefore, in effect whereby the NRC would
recognize Reich Geo-Physical's North Dakota license to be valid
in Montans under the conditions specified on the NRC Form-241.

[ The licensee further states that a request to anend its NRC
license to allow possession and use of the material had been
prepared Dut was not submitted due to a clerical oversight.

2) NRC Staff Evaluation - NRC records show that an NRC Form-241
request was approved in June 1981 authorizing temporary use by
Reich Geo-Physical of two 15.5 millicurie Am-241 sources during
the period from June 20, 1981 to December 20, 1981, in the
state of Montana only. It was determined during the NRC
inspection conducted on June 20, 1984 that two sources (one a
25 millicurie Am-241 source) had been used in 1962 and 1983 in
the non-agreement states of Pontana, Wyoming, and Utah without
the authorization of a valid NRC Form-241 in effect.

The licensee's response regarding clerical oversight concerning
the subject license amendment request does not appear to be a
justifiable excuse particularly in light of a written commitment
made to the NRC following an inspection in 1981 which had identified
a violation regarding unauthorized use. The licensee's notarized
response letter dated August 11, 1981 committed to submitting

.and obtaining a license amendment prior to using these unauthorized
sources. In addition, the significance of this type of violation
had been emphasized following the 1981 inspection in the NRC's
confirmatory action letter dated May 21, 1981 and by the May 18,
1981 letter accompanying the Notice of Violation which stated in

( part, "This violation is normally a Severity Level III violation
and generally leads to a Proposed Notice of Civil Penalty."
Given this emphasis on the earlier violation, clerical oversight
does not excuse the violation.

.
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i Appendix 2

After evaluating the licensee's response to this item, the NRC
staff finds no basis for mitigation of the civil penalty,

'

b. Use of Licensed Material by Unauthorized Personnel _

! 1) Licensee Response - The licensee contends that the unauthorized
personnel who had used the material without supervision had

! received personnel training and instructions in the safe use of
the material from the Radiation Safety Officer (RS0) and the4

potential consequences of inadequate training were minimized by.

! the inherent safety of the devices in question.
I

2) NRC Staff Evaluation - The NRC staff agrees that the training
by tne RSO and the quantity and inherent safety of the devices
in question may have reduced the potential safety implications
of this violation. However, the NRC cannot accept ad hoc
training of unknown quality in lieu of the requirements of the:

license. The licensee did disregard a specific requirement of
the license. The staff concludes that there is no basis for
mitigation of the civil peralty as a result of the licensee's
response to this item.

c. Failure to Calibrate Radiation Survey Instruments at the Recuired
Frecuency (repeat violation)

(.
1) Licensee Response - The licensee had been under the financial

pressure of a depressed business period. Failure to calibrate
was a move to cut costs.

2) NRC Staff Evaluation - Although the safety implications of not
calibrating instruments at 6 month intervals in this case were
small, cost cutting measures which affect compliance with NRC
requirements are not justified under any circumstances and may
lead to suspension or revocation of the license.

,

d. Unauthorized Storage Location for Licensed Material

! 1) Licensee Response - The licensee points out that the material
: in storage at the unauthorized location was no longer being
! used and had, therefore, been removed from the transport
i vehicles and placed in a storage location which was more

suitable and secure.

2) NRC Staff Evaluation - The NRC staff does not question the
. decision to remove the material from the vehicles and cannot

address the suitability of the unauthorized storage location.
In the licensee's letter dated January 30, 1979, the approved
storage location was described in detail, . reviewed by the NRC,
and made a requirement in the license. The licensee in effect

( disregarded the requirements of its license. There is no basis
for mitigation of the civil penalty as a result of the licensee's
response to this item.
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Appendix 3

.

! Failure to Perform Recuired Leak Testse.
I
1 Licensee Response - The licensee argues that, for certain sources,
i

-leak tests were not required because the sources were not in use. .

1

NRC Staff Evaluation - According to the licensee's response,
americium-241 source B-351 exceeded the 6 month leak test interval by
approximately 3 months during 1983 and americium-241 source B-085 was

j removed from service on November 18, 1922. A review of the inspector's
- field notes shows that, prior to this date, when source B-085 was
| in use, the previous leak test was performed on November 20, 1981, a

period of 12 months. The cesium-137 source mentioned in the licensee's
response was not referenced in the leak test citation. The NRC staff
finds no basis for mitigation as a result of the licensee's response
to this item.

f. Failure to Properly Label Licensed Material for Transoort

Licensee Response - The licensee admits that certain packages used for
transporting licensed material were not labeled in accordance with NRC
regulations. However, the licensee questions whether it or the
package manufacturer is responsible for proper latelling. The licensee>

also argues that some labelling on the packages identified them as
radioactive material.

(- NRC Staff Evaluation - Proper labelling of packages transporting
licensed material is the responsibility of the licensee and is to be
in accordance with NRC regulations.

2. Mitigation of the Penalty Based on Prompt Corrective Action and'

Unreasonable Sanctions Imposed

a. The licensee has further requested mitigation of the civil penalty
because of the following considerations:

1) Licensee Response - The violations have been promptly
corrected.

'

NRC Staff Evaluation - The NRC staff _ acknowledge that the licensee
has taken corrective action for the violations. In this case,'

the licensee's corrective actions were not unusually prompt and
extensive as required by the NRC Enforcement Policy for mitigation,
but were only those that the NRC would expect the licensee to take.

2) Licensee Response - The licensee has suffered from the harsh
publicity resulting from the civil penalty.

NRC Staff Evaluation - NRC's Enforcement Policy states that
enforcement actions are publicly available and that press releases

( are generally issued for civil penalties and Orders. Mitigation
of civil penalties because of adverse publicity suffered by a
licensee is not considered in the Enforcement Policy to be a basis
for mitigating civil penalties.

. _ _ _ _ - _ __
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3) Licensee Response - The licensee has been financially penalized
through a loss in revenue as a result of complying with the

, NRC's confirmatory action letter dated July 3,1984 committing
! the licensee to discontinue use of the unauthorized material. _

f NRC Staff Evaluation The NRC's confirmatory action letter of
i July 3, 1984 was issued to immediately bring the licensee into
i compliance with NRC requirements. Lost revenue attributed to
| compliance with NRC requirements is not a basis for mitigation
' of civil penalties in NRC's Enforcement Policy.
lj 4) Licensee Response - Due to uncontrollable circumstances
] affecting the licensee, the NRC did notfallow sufficient time
i for the company president to review the Notice of Violation and

Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty before the media was
; notified causing detrimental publicity.

NRC Staff Evaluation - The NRC's practice is for a press release
to be issued 5 working days from the date the Notice of Violation
and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty is issued for non-reactor3

! licensees. The purpose of this practice is to provide the licensee
' ' with sufficient time to receive the Notice and be prepared for any

ensuing press inquiries. This practice was followed in this
case. As discussed in item 2.a.2 above, issuance of a press

( release or the contents of the release is not considered in the,

Enforcement Policy to be a basis for mitigating the civil penalty.

I 3. NRC Conclusion

The NRC staff has carefully evaluated the licensee's response to the,

Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty datedi

September 8, 1984 and the reasons given for requesting mitigation of the
civil penalty. The NRC staff has concluded that the licensee's response4

does not provide an adequate basis for mitigation of the civil penalty.
,
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